Ronald Reagan Presidential Library
Digital Library Collections

This iIs a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

Collection: Health and Welfare Agency: Files,
1966-1974
Folder Title: Legislative Bills 1967 (1)
Box: HG0

To see more digitized collections visit:
https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digital-library

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit:
https://reaganlibrary.gov/document-collection

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: https://reaganlibrary.gov/citing

National Archives Catalogue: https://catalog.archives.qgov/



https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digital-library
https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digital-library
https://reaganlibrary.gov/document-collection
https://reaganlibrary.gov/document-collection
mailto:reagan.library@nara.gov
https://reaganlibrary.gov/citing
https://catalog.archives.gov/

-

State of California Health and Welfare Agency

Memorandum

To : Legislatiwe Assistant Date : May 4, 1967
) Subject: A .
ce: E. E. Silveira Amended L4-27-67
From : Department of Social Welfare

Robert C. James

There would appear to be no SDSW fiscal impact by either the original or
amended version. Although this purportedly assigns responsibility to the

SDSW for certain actions, this responsibility already existed under the
general provisions of Section 16203 and Section 202 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code. The department furthermore has previously assigned the
responsibility for issuing regulations concerning the Federal Civil Rights Act
which are comparable to the Unruh Civil Rights Act covered by this bill. Even
if it were to be assumed that this would generate some additional violations
which should be resolved, since the licenses are for a 12 month period the
license itself would expire prior to the time that it could be either suspended
or revoked. The more prectical action, therefore, would be to take no action
on the application for renewal.

%@7



-

Atate of California , Health and Welfare Agency

Memorandum

To : Legislative Assistant Date : February 21, 1967
cc: E. E. Silveira Subject: Ap 5
Ees MacLatchie
Ee. Newman

From : Department of Social Welfare
Robert C. James

Because of adoption of Bulletin 645 almost 2 years ago, it would appear that
any noticeable workload is already in existence., The general appearance of
cooperation of the licentiates would also indicate that few if any would get
to a formal hearing and revocation.

No additional budgetary resources need be requested for this bill unless
major amendments are made to the proposed processes.

™y
.
R 2

RCJ:s8



State of California Health and Welfare Agency

Memorandum

L legislative Office Date :  January 19, 1967
cc: Director's Office Subject:  ap 78
————
From : Department of Social Welfare
Rudolf H. Michaels (244 "
s

I will make an observation, even though it
is a very obvious one.

The presence of the word "pension" in the
0AS law would certainly distort the true

nature of the program and I would recommend
that you try to avoid this, if possible.

RAM:ijs

by ]



4 B13&

May 22, 1967

Assemblyman Edward E, Elliott
Room #4005, State Capitol
Sacramento, California 93814

Dear Assemblyman Elllott:

This refers to Assembly 8111 Ho. 136 and is to advise you again
that the Administration is opposed to the enactment of this
measure.

The Administration's opposition to this bill Is based upon the
fact that it would create preferential treatment to those
recipients who have income as compered to those who do not have
income. Moreover, it sceks to combine the exemptions of incentive
income which are placed in the law to encourage recipients to ,
undertake training to restore thelr capacity to be self-supportipg
with exemptions for special privilece. The notlon that increased
soclal insurance benefits should not be deducted from public
assistance payments, Is contrary to the basic principles of the
Social Security Act. This basic principle was that the ultimate
course would find the assistance programs being replacad by the
social Insurance program.

I am attaching a copy of the estimate of cost of Assembly Bill No. 135
for your information.

Vﬁf] 4““_’1‘ FOours, 7y /\ﬂu b Pt
ERIG " T BT 3 T
: ; . . ) ) .“).71/7/_,—‘—*"‘-”/ V‘,
- John €. Montgomery

Pirector

Attachment

¢cc: Governor's Office
Health and Welfare Agency

bee: Director's file
General Files

¥. Gleason .~ ' o
YEA ’ e



74
AB/e >

June 15, 1967

The lHonorable Ronald Reagan
Covernor of California

state Capitol

Sscramento, Calfiforaia 95314

Dear Covernor Reagan:

This refers to Asscmbly 3411 No. 162 passed by the 19567 Legislature,
Assembly Eill Noli 1027 IR IT@ present amended form accomplishes three

specific purpases:

1. It places into the statute the authority for the State Department
of Social Welfare to provide protective scocial services in behalf of
persons on leave of abgence from state mental hospitals, or to prevent
the coomitment of such persons to hospital care. This provision is in
effect codification of the lanzuage contained in the 196 Budjet Act
which provided for the transfer of the Bureau of doclal Work from the
Department of Meuntal Hygicne to the Department of social Welfare and
thereby qualified the state to claim federal administrative funds
for siznificant portion of expense that heretofore was borme by State

Ceneral Fuands only.

2. It authorizes the department to fix the rates for care in private
certified homes. The control on the amount that is payable has
alwsys been through the amount of funds appropriated by the
Legislature, and this control is specifically set forth im the
new language.

3. The authority of the State Department of Mental Hygiene to grant
certificates to private homes to provide care for patients on leave
from state hospitals is transferred from that portion of the Welfare
and Institutions Code which concerns the authority of the Department
of lental Hyglene to that portion of the code that pertains to the
Guthority of the Departument of social Velfare. This is also consistent
with the directions of the 1966 Legislature im the transfer of the Bureau
of Social Work.

Assenbly Bill No. 1€2 directs that the payment be made within the limits of
funds appropriated by the Legislature and available for the payment for the



\ A\ \ 
The Homorable Ronald Reagan 2= June 15, 1967

cost of care of leave patieats but not to exceed $160 per month for any
patient.

Accordingly, in its final form, Assembly Bill No. 162 coatains important
policy and direction as to how rates are to be established.

I regpectfully recommend your approval of this bill,

Very truly yours,

<\ cmim=

John C. Montgomery
Director

Spencer Williams, Administratox
. Health and Welfare Agency

VEG:bnr

bece: Spencer Williams
F. Calvin Locher ~
H. E. Simmons
V. E. Gleason
Director's Files
General Files

4

whi.



LA
L

-

. SACRAMENTD ADONESS ’ ] COMMITTESS
S150 STATE Car.vaL : CONSTITUTICNAL AMENDMENTS

!AC;BAMENTO. CALIFORNIA 330148 ‘ VICE CHAIRMAN

TEL.: 445.8514 MUNIZIPAL AND COUNTY

= CA 5 5 eIt b I g o

FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 33701 o
TeEL.: 49%.9053

wome  Caltforunia Wegislature ;“%3/

DISTRICT OFFICE
Suite 212

ERNEST N. MOBLEY

ASSEMBLYMAN. THIRTY.THIRD DISTRICT

VICE CHAIRMAN
COMMITTEE ON CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

June 22, 1967

Mr. Phillip V. Sanchez

County Administrative Officer
County of Fresno

Room 300, Hall of Records
Fresno, California 93721

Dear Phil:

This is in regard to your letter dated Aprll 26, relative to
the adoption problem. .

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I received from John Montgomery,
Director of Social Welfare, in response to my letter to him of
May 8. He refers to Assembly Bill 178, which was introduced by

‘Assemblyman Ken MacDonald of Ventura County.

Assemblyman MacDonald's office advised me this morning that this
bill is not going to be considered this year because of strong
opposition. Among the opposition were such agencies as the
Children's Home Society, The Contra Costa County Adoption Advisory
Committee, etc. A copy of his bill is enclosed. :

- I would suggest that you discuss this matter with the adoption

agencies, private and county, in Fresno, and see if they can pur-
sue the matter through their channels. I can see a weakness in
MacDonald's bill by hinging it on the question of whether or not
the child knows. I can foresee circumstances in which the judge
would be hard put to make a finding that the child did not know.

"Possibly the only way to find out whether he knew would be to ask

him, and that would be absurd.



T ™

Mr. Phillip V. Sanchez
Page 2
June 22, 1967

Your argument is well taken,  and I can see no reason why the
judge should not be given authority to waive this consent
provision where there is a physical, mental or emotional handi-
‘cap that would make it in the best interest of the child not
to require his consent.

I will introduce legislation to accomplish this in 1968, but
meanwhile it would be helpful to do some spade work with the
professionals in the field.

Cordlally,
0.

,“,.S%;T“ "N;J;

ERNEST N. MOBLEY

ENM:mj
Enc.
cc: John Montgomery

Photo for information: Verne Gleason
H. E. Sirmons
Marion Chopson
E. H. Fewnan
K. Larmore
Harry White, Sac Area



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RONALD REAGAN, Governor

Health and Welfare Agency

SPENCER WILLIAMS, Administrator
State Capitol, Room 1020, Sacramento 35814

June 7, 1967

-~

Bonorable John G. Veneman
State Assenbly

Rooa 5155, State Capitol
Sacranento, California

Dear Mr. Veneman:

Governor Reagan has officially nade, as part of his
Program, the establishment of pilot projects in three
counties for the investigation and prosecution of
welfare fraud. The Governor has also authorized the
appropriation of $100,000 to carry out this prograa.

I enclose copies of the amendment to A.B. 215 that
Governor Reagan 1s requesting that you introduce.

Thanks for your cooperation in this wmatter, I remain

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. SHUBDAY
Aszistant Aduinistrator

cc Mr, Vernon L. Sturgeon
Mr. Jack B. Lindsey
Mr. George Steffes
Mr. John C. Montgomery
Mr. Rudy Michaels

‘/& « Verne Gleason



AMENDMENT TO AD 215 AS AMENDED MARCH 1, 1987:
SZCTION 1 of the bill would remain as ia.

SECTION 2, Secction 106158 is added to the Welfare and
Institutions Code to read:

10618, Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 10817
of this code, the Director may select three counties for
the purpose of desonstrating the value of fraud investie
gation units under the direction of the District Attorney.

There is hereby appropriated out of the Ceneral Fund
in the State Treasury the sum of one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) for the purpcse of carrying out the
pilot program in the three selected counties for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1948,



AB 2v)
Y

March 9, 1967

Assemblyman Ernest N. Mobley
Room 3123-A, State Capitol
Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Assemblyman Mobley:

This refers to Assembly Bill 247 which you. have introduced to establish a
study of welfare administration procedures for which $200,000 is proposed
to be eppropriated.

This is to advise you that this sdministration is opposed to this dill.

We can see no basis for undertaking another study of internal departmental
procedures at this time. I agree with you completely that we must do
everything possible to simplify the administrative procedures that are
costly to local govermment and are difficult for county welfare departments
to operate within.

Prior to my appointment as Director of this department, I was active as a
member of the Board of Supervisors of Ventura County in working with the
county committee on uniform electronic data processinzg. This committee is
working very closely with the State Department of Social Welfare, and the
1966 Legislature authorized the department to proceed with this program.
We completed a very successful progress report meeting the other day. All
counties are very warnly in support of this program which we believe will
lead to great simplification of the administrative process.

I think it 1s fair to point out that one of the big difficulties in estabe
lishing this uniform procedure is the wide variety of procedures that are
inherent in the 58 county edministrative plans for public welfare in
California.

I dislike very much taking this position in opposition to yowr bill, but
it does not seem that the study suzgested would produce results that are
consistent with an orderly and effective development of an efficient publie
welfare aduinistration.

Very truly yours,

%Q C. ‘%1\.;3(2\72—-—\

John C. Montgzomery
Director

cc: Governor's Office
Health and Welfare Agency

bee: jrrector's file General Files V. Gleason




1B 2¢S
&)

March 10, 1957

Assemblyman Willle L. Brown, Jr.
Room 2153, State Capitol
Sacramento, Callfornia 95814

Dear Mr. Brown:

This refers to Assembly Bill No. 269 which you Introduced to require
the Department of Social Welfare to publish a quarteriy bulletin to
be mailed with the checks of recipients of 0ld Age Security, Aid to
Familles with Dependent Children and Aid to Disabled.

This Is to officially advise you that the Administration is opposed
to the enactment of this measure. We belleve that such a statute is
unnecessary. The policy over the years has been to insert with
recipient checks information to advise recipients of any significant
change in the law or requiations that affect their rights or responsie
bilities. Routine periodical information unrelated to some change of
importance would not be helipful to claimants.

We have estimated that the publication and distribution of this
newsletter will cost $5,000 and no provision is made in the bill to
. cover this expense.

Very truly yours,

John €. Montgomery
Dlmgof

cc: Governor's Office

Health and Welfare Agency
bece: Director's file
General Flles
V. Gleason ~

VEG:mo



A >2(
L?

Aprlil 20, 1967

Assemblyman John L. Burton
Room 2132, State Capltol
Sacramento, California 95014

Dear Assemblyman Burton:

This Is to advise you of the official cpposition of the
Adainlstration to the enactment of Assembiy 8111 o, 32i.
This preposal would result in increased annual expenditure

of $43 million in the AFDC program. OFf this anount,
$15,803,590 would be added expense to the State General Fund,
$3,100,07) would be increased cost to the local property
taxpayers, and the baiance would be provided by federal funds.

§ think you will agree that under the present state fiscal

situation, an increased cost of this magnitude in the AFDC
program cannot be justified.

Vcbtmly yours,
%Ef\m C. %5’]:-:(3::&:.“

John €. Hontgomery
Director

cc: Governor's 0ffice
Hzalth and Welfare Agency

bec: Director's file
General Files
V. Gleason

VEG:mo



ARH03
€7

e

STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY RONALD REAGAN, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

2415 FIRST AVENUE, P.O. BOX 8074
SACRAMENTO 95818

March 31, 1967

Assemblyman John L. Burton
Room 2132, State Capitol
Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Mr. Burton:

This refers to Assembly Bill No. 403 which you introduced to
transfer the administration of public welfare and the county
government share of the cost to state government. This contro-
versial issue has been presented to the Legislature regularly for
many years.

This is to officially advise you that the Administration is
opposed to the enactment of this measure. We believe such a

plan is unsound in principle and is not feasible because of the
fiscal impact upon the state. |t is our opinion that the elimi-
nation of the local government as an administrative partner is not
in the interest of good government, and that such a transfer

would further lessen citizen interest in and concern for in-
dividual and family welfare.

In the next few months the Administration has plans to identify

and clarify the nature of the problems and issues relative to the
administration of public social services. We plan a deliberative
approach calling upon all parties to participate in the development
of plans for corrective action. '

On balance, there is no state among the 50 states that offers tThe
same quality and quantity of financial assistance and welfare
services as is offered by the State of California. This out-
standing program of public social services has developed and is
sustained by the long standing state-county administrative
partnership.

The enactment of AB 403 would have an immediate financial impact
of increasing General Fund expenditures by more than $200,000,000
annually. While it might be argued that this is a fiscal matter
that is solely within the province of the Ways and Means Committee,



e - ¢ & .

Assemblyman John L. Burton -2- March 31, 1967

| do wish to bring to the attention of you and your committee
colleagues that the approval of bills based on policy only
transfers a vital policy decision about the relative importance
of bills to another committee. Obviously, the fiscal situation
of State Government is such as to preclude final approval of
most of the policy bills which will require an additional ex-
penditure of state funds beyond the present budget projections.

Sincerely yours,

John C. Montgomery
Director

cc: Governor's Office

Health and Welfare Agency



OR1C

Date

June 21, 1967

Assenblyman Winfield “hoecmaker
Room 51563, State Cepitol
Sacramento, Callfornia 95814

Dear Assemblyman Shoemcksr:

| am enclosing @ copy of an estimate prepared by our Division of
Research and Statistics on the cost effect of Assembiy Bli}

Ho., 442, | understend that some quastlon has been raised »ébout
the validity of this estimzte.

i an Informed by our research staff that this estimate |s based
upon the projection of personai property holdings of recipients
currently receiving assistance. The number of coses with property
were arrayed by $100 intervals and from this distribution the
expected caseload increase is projected.

Figures obtained from our permanent sample show that approximately
195,030 reciplents of 0ld Ace Security possess the type of personal
property affected by the terms of Assembly Bill 442, Ve estimate

that the increases in personal property limits as proposed by

AB would 2dd to this group by 5.74 which when applied to the total
caseioad of 205,000 produces the & increase used in comouting the
cost estimate.

The distribution of propgerty hc!’dlngs among the 195,000 reciplents
vwho have property within the terms affected by AB 442 are 16% hold
property between $500 and $509 and 173% between $330 and $1209.
Accordingly we feel that a projected increase of less than 6% for an
increase of $300 is quite conservative.

Hr. Gleason of my staff will be avallable to discuss this In greater

detail with you prior to the next hearing of the bill If you so desire.

Y-qﬁm yours, sy ok

1‘\11\ L'“’\ ‘u y d By/
jona 9 ©
‘D’a-t'e-—"/

Director
Enclosure

bec: Director's file cc: Spencer Williams !
General Files Governor's Office n
V. Gleason P Senate Finance Committee . |

NBYY2-
(>



Fr e e Fowe e -

- COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF ADOPTIONS

WALTER A. HEATH, DIRECTOR
ELIZABETH I. LYNCH, DEPUTY DIRECTOR

2550 W. OLymMPIC BLVD,
.05 ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90006

381.2761 "
BTN -~ ‘.t '-'.'*"5‘
aﬁﬁr{i@*h
v!\(v;__g\«
go“""' & 5 .
May 4, 1967 i 1-Special Delive

Miss Kathryn M. Larmore, Acting Chief
Bureau of Adoptions & Licensing

State Department of Social Welfare
2,15 First Avenue

Sacramento, Callfornla 9581

Dear Katie: ﬁ Re: AB 473

e
Attached is a copy of our Advisory Commission's letter to Assemblyman
George Zenovich regarding the bill which would provide that every
child is a legitimate child of his natural parents, AB 473.

I should also have mentioned the problem created for children and legal
fathers of children conceived by a married woman as a result of
activities outside of marriasge. A natural father whom we could not
locate could prevent or greatly delay relinquishment of such a child and,
perhaps, the legal father would be left f:.na.nc:.ally respons:.ble for his

upkeep e

I think this is an exceedingly important bill and I do hopeyou can
actively oppose ite.

The hearing is on Monday, May 8, 1967 at 1:30 P.M.

Very sincerely yours,

o
ter A, Heath, Director

Department of Adoptions

- WAH:ve

cc- Mr. Ralph L. Goff p
Mr, George Treharne ZS’(%(M M, } }-\--_ 25

Enclosure 0 5‘/ / 67

TS s B “
P} B iR S MP .
!t.!)v‘.-‘-l.._—-—-' o S
% ACCREDITED MEMBER = CHILD WELFARE LEAGUE OF AMERICA



April 26, 1967

Honorable Coorge W. Zoenovich
State, Ascembly
State Capitol
Sacramento, Californis 9531 -

Zsoxr Asserblyman Zenovich: Res AB L73

The Llos Angsles County Adcptions Advisary Cormissicn io vory intorested in
your bill vhich would provide thst every child is a legitimate child of
. his natural pareats (AB L473),

The majority of the childreon who noed adootive services are barn to unmarried
mothers who must either, themselves, provide @ home for a child without the
ectivo assistancs of a father and husband, or plan for the child's adoption
by others.

In some instonces the 1dentity of the father cannot dbe establiahed by tho,
mother with any degree of certazinty. In other instonces the whercabouls of
the father is unlkmewm by the time tho child is berne In a few caces the
fathor» opposos adeption but is umrilling to really assums the full respone
8idbilitics of fothorhocd, _

If adepticn is to be moede pessible for children in need of such services the
Commission would feel that youwr bill should carry an a2dditional provision
to the effocct that Rtho concent or relinquighnent of the natural father is
not nscaessary in an adopltion®, I .

We would very much like to rocoive your resction to this suggeation; Also
we would liko to bo notifiod as to the hearing date for the bill,

Vory sincercly yours,

oaa Se Sehuaros Sy Lnairmaa
Adoptions Adviscz'y Camission

SSSive

"



. . )4655")(//(/‘

Sapcaiver §, 1357

Asseablynan Joha 6. Venanman, Chalrman
ssms]y “.z‘.:“.ftte.‘e on Raveomus and Taxatlon
Foory 5122, Staze C: ;)u‘fol

craxcnto, Colifernla 25314

Dear John:

This refers to your letter of Aujust 23th relating to Aszzably Bill

W House Besolution to. 517.

Tiw provislons of these Lwo neasures requlre work on the part of
sartwant staff that w23 not centzyyiated in our budoet easusst,
partzm!arly in vicw of tha fost thel tho Logisiatura did male some

rather -:;’ra tic cuts In cur staif comloiont. hsmver, we are fain_)
to mcke every cffort to 2ot your caxalttee's noads a3 outlined in

¥R 517, c"m initial ead:.:ta of the work rogaired Ly ACR 125 or BB 517
placed le at $15,323. Y2 ere cxploring alternarives t2 this o sse if
it can be done with less Iopositicn on cur stort staff tina and will

te in touch viiih your comitico a5 sscn a3 we hava exsoined thaso
othes mauns, iir. Locher, oy Culef Ocoputy Bircstor, will b2 in 2uueh
ulth yoxor siaff vhien this inmuiry Inio other methods of producing the
required material s completed.

"sry truly YT,

%3,,\.. C. u‘\w‘h“w-—-\ !

cha €. tont omery
Dircetor

cc: leonorgdle Pete VWilscn, Chalrman
- Subcamittze on Welfcre Excuptions

bec: F. €. Locher V. Gleason /
R. €. Janes Director's flla <« 1433
R. H. Mlichaels Ceneral Filles

VEG:mo

b7AQ91ww
Y Q2%

v o

PR ey

NYHATEWAGSY °D NHOP *NVHINTA



September 8, 1957

Assemblyman John G. Veneman, Chalrmen
Assenbly Cammittee on Revenue and Taxation
foom 5123, State Capltol

Sacramento, California 95814

Dear John:

This refers to your letter of August 25th relating to Asud:ly Bitl
Ho. SSJ and House Rescliution io. 517.

The provisions of these tvwo measures require work on the part of
department staff cthat was pot contemplated in cur budget recquest,
particularly In view of the fuct that the Legislature did make some
rather drastic cuts in ocur staff complement. However, we ara going
to make every effort to meet your coamittes's needs as outlined in

HR 517, An Initial estinate of the work required by ACR 125 or HR S17
ploced It at $15,000. VYe are exploring alternatives to this to see If
It ¢an be done with less imposition on our short siaff time and will
be in touch with your camittce &3 soon as we have examined these
other means, Hr. Locher, my Chief Deputy Director, will ba in touch
with your staff when this inquiry into other methods of producing the
required material is compieted.

Vary truly yours,

Sy &G

Jolin €. Hontgomery
Director

ce: Honorable Pets Wilson, Chalrman
Subcommittes on Welfare Exemptions

. bcc: F- c. Lxhar V. Gleasm /
R. C. James Director's flle = 1469
R. H. Michaels General Files
VEG:mo

A 55°

e



AB1017)

g

June 22, 1967

_ Assemblyman John G. Veneman
E€tate Capitol Bullding
Sseramento, Californis

Dear Assenbdlyman Veneman:

Attached is cur eztimate of the eounty-by-county costs of child protective
garvices for ron-assistance children in the thirteen counties which we
believe operate programs within the definition contained in AB 1017.

The estimate is derived from reports of eéxpenditures todate, projected to

June 30, 1367, for support of "County Specialized Services for Children.”

The source of the federal money is the allocation by the U. 8. Children's Bureau
from the appropristion for Title V, Soclal Security Act. These funds are
limfted to reimbursement of county sdninistrative costs for salaries and wvages
of social work persconnel (workers and superviscrs) and employee benefits. The
eounty provides the money for other adzinistrative costs: clerical personnel,
office expense, space, utilities, travel, ste. Ve estimbe these county costs
to dbe spproximately equal to the cost of the direct servics persomnel.

There is scne county morey going toward support of protective services beyond
that included in cur estimate. Ue have no means for estimating hew imch, but
believe it is & very large amount.

8
8

A¥WD:cs
bee: F. C. locher M. Chopson Director's file
H. E. Simmons E.H. Hewvman Central file
E. B, Silveira AW, Dehnert FG5B file
J. McCoy
County Supervisor's Assochtion
Attention: ' Janice Gates
1100 £1k's Building
Sacramento, Califormia

3 ..-'Q



L 3 e

N—'O\O.CD\IO\U'IJ-‘WN—
. . B e o . . .

13.

ESTIMATE - PROJECTED CWS EXPENDITURES

FAMILY SERVICES BUREAU

FOR CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES June 21, 1967
FISCAL YEAR 1966-67
FED, CWS PROP, CO,

COUNTY FUNDS SHARE OTHER TOTAL REMARKS
Los Angeles $104,676 $104,676 %$305,000 [$ 514,352 *Service
San Diego 107,574 107,574 215,148 Centers
San Francisco 0 142,000 142,000
Contra Costa 94,374 94,374 188,748
Marin 68,564 68,564 137,128
Santa Clara 61,665 61,665 123,330
Shasta 9,131 9,131 18,262
Placer 17,041 17,041 34,082
Butte 10,440 10,440 20,880
El Dorado 18,611 18,611 37,222
Sacramento 5,762 5,762 11,524
Kings 8,193 8,193 16,386
Yolo 3,251 3,251 6,502

$509,282  4651,282 $305,000 $1,465,582




Assamblyman E, Richard Barncs
Room 3115, State Capitol
Sacramento, California 95314

Dear Assemblyman Barnes:

This letier refers to Assembly Bill 1262 which proposes to Incroase the
maxisum grent payable for Ald to the BITmIby—$i4.50, which wiii mean

that the maximuam payable for Ald to the 8lind will become $204 a month

cn Decemberll, 1957, If this bill becomes law. The purpose of this
letter is to advlse you that the Administration is coposed to the
enactment of this measure. The Administration's coposition is based

on the folloming: there is no evidence that the maximum grant payabie
for Ald to the 31ind should be so increased. It is the Adainistration’s
hope that we can ultimately develop an equitable program of public
assistance within the fiscal capacities of this state which will combine
into one category the thres adult programs, namely the 0ld Age Securi ty,
Ald to the 8lind and Aid to the Disabled. This possibility is complicated
by preferential graat aliowances that are unrelated to the essential needs
of the individuals. The maximum grant is only payable when unusual and
special needs arise and these generally relate to those recipients who
require care in a protective living arrangement. There is very little
special circumstances that are associated with bl indness that are not
assoclated with the disabilities of old age or some other form of

This is not a very large cost bill, but It does Involve an expenditure of
money that is not contemplated within the amount specified In the 1967
Budget Act. | am enclosing a copy of the estimated cost of AB 1262, iIn
addition to a comparison of the aged and blind monthiy grant limits for
specific dates since November 1953 which indicates thet the blind grants
have more than kept pace with the normal increases accorded the 01d Age
Security reciplients.

If you desire to discuss this bill personally, Mr. Verne Gleason,
Legislative Coordinator for the department, is avaliable for such
discussion at your convenienca.

truly yours,

C. "m;t\:._\

Juhn c. noutga-ry

Director . bec: Director's file
i General Files
Attachments - ; V. Gleason

"
’

UER emn



May 12, 1967

Assemblyman Euqene A. Chapple, Chalrman
Assendly Social Welfare Committee

Room 4014, State Capitol

Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Gene:

This refers to Assembly Bill Ho, 1583 which would restore the State
Social Welfare 85ard as @ rule-making and hearing body. In addition,
the amendments to the bill of May 9th added provision that three
members of the board would have to members of county boards of
supervisors.

The Administration is opposed to the bill In principle. Experlience
over the years with the State Soclal Welfare Soard indicated that it
could best function in an advisory capacity only. Insofar as the
appeal hearings, the board had relied on hearing referses for many,
many years before the adjudication authority was removed from the
board. in all of these situations, the board had merély taken the
perfunctory role in approving appeal decisions of referees.

Very truly yours,

John C. Montgomesry
Director

¢cc: Governor's Office

Health and Welfare Agency

becc: Director's file
General Files
V. Gleason

VEG:mo

P




June 1, 1967

Assemblyman Edward Elllott
State Capitol
Sacramento, Callfornia 95314

Dear Assemblyman Elllott:

This refers tonlm would provide that an
operator of a ITcensed boarding home or Institution providing care
for @ recipient of public assistance could solicit additional
amounts from some other source to supplement the public assistance
payment for the care of the individual. This is to advise you that
the administration is opposed to the enactment of this bill, It

Is our opinion that such a provision would resuit In questionabie
practices developing among the operators of these facilities. We
beileve that your bili, AB 1863, which provides for increasing the
amount of pubiic assistance money that can be paid Tor the care

of recipients require attention by these boarding homes and
institutions, is a much more preferable way to approach the problem,
The approach In AB 1863 will allow an adequate sum to be paid for
the kind of care thaet these facilitlies offer and at the same time
will allow the department to requlate the operation In a way that
is consistent with the best interest of the recipients,

\Sh\urely- yours, i y

5;/47

John C. Hontgomery
Director

becc: Director's File
Central File

VG:MF

5
L]



May 17, 1967

Mr. Tom Joe

Staff Consultant to the Assembly
Social Welfare Committee

State Capitol Building

Sacramento, California 95814

Dear Mr. Joe:

This 4s in response to your telephone request yesterday for written confire
mation of the information I gave you verbally on May 5 on the subject of
out~of~home care in non-medical facilities.

A. Adults
1. Bumber of licensed facilities -

For 1967-68 we estimate 3,707 licensed facilities for aged persons
(voth boarding bomes and institutions), with an estimated population
of 36,500. These figures represent a projection of very old base
data.

2. Estimated number of recipieants in licensed facilitles -

@,hp@ - This represents 3.9 percent of the estimated 1967-68
easeload of 293,000. This percentage estimate is based on a
very weak sample.

—(AZD = 5,200 - This represents about 4.2 percent of the present case-
which is slightly in excess of 100,000.

_— (AB_~ 735:; %ﬂ represents about 6.5 percent of the present caseload
° »300. . .

The percentages for ATD and AB vere derived from the 1562 study.
3. Haximm allovances for adults living in protective care arrangements -

The maximum allowances as set forth in Department Regulations ABD-202.10,
are: $128.50 for persons receiving Group I care, and $153.50 for those
receiving Group II care. These regulations also provide for the estabe
lisment of local rates in excess of these allowances when adequate
facilities are not available in the community within the apecified
allowances.

L]
g



¥r. Tom Joe -2« May 1T, 1967

1.

2.
3.

Attached are coples of: these regulations; Circular Letter 1912 on
the establishment of local rates; a list of counties where local
rates are in effect and their rates.

You will note that the basic allowance for Group I and Group II care
contain the same component (103.50) for food, shelter and utilities.
The difference is in the personal care and supervision component.

Children

Number and licensed capacity of facilities providing foster care
for children -

Number and capacity of boarding homes for children - 13,732 3’&,350
Humber and capacity of children's institutions - 95
- Total Capacity » 55 2,900

Bumber of AFDC children in foster care - 24,250
Maximm allowvance for children in foster care -

Payments may be made in behalf of an individual AFDC child in foster
care in wvhatever amount is necessary for his adequate care. However,
state participation may not exceed the county-wide average of all such
payments, or $£0, whichever is less. In those made to institutions
under the provisions of Section 11403, Welfare and Institutions Code,
the limit is $85. Payments are curreatly averaging about $100 per ¢hild.

Bincerely yours,

John A. Harris

Welfare Services Analyst

Attachments - 3

bee:

John C. Montgomery
P. Calvin Locher
Verne E. Gleason,”

A



A-202,10 MINIMUM NEEDS OF RECIPIENTS IN NONMEDICAL OUT-OF-HOME CARE
FACILITIES

Needs, as set forth in the following chart, are considered

A-202.10

to be common to

all recipients who are being cared for in nonmedical out-of-home care facilities.
These needs are to be allowed in the amounts specified for the particular type of
care required and received by the recipient. Types of care are classified as follows:

Group I - Minimum to moderate care and supervision

This group is appropriate for a person who needs protective environment

but limited personal service. He may be able to go out by

himsel f, take

care of his own room, .and assume responsibility for his own medications,

or he may need and receive one or more of the following:

a. Assistance in caring for his room, but can manage dressing and

personal hygiene;
4

b. Help with medications because of forgetfulness, poor eyesight

or shakiness;

c. A special room approved by the fire inspector for nonambulatory

occupancy.

Group IT - Extensive personal care and supervision

This group is appropriate for a person who needs and receives two or
more of the following services or a combination of two or more of the

services listed in Group |, plus one or more of the following:

a. Help with dressing and personal hygiene;
b. Extra care because of incontinence:

€. Modified diet and or help with eating;

d. Personal supervision in or away from the home because of general
feebleness, tendency to wander, unsteadiness, mild mental con-

fusion, etc., or .

e. Extra care and special services because he is nonambulatory due .

to poor eyesight or use of mechanical walking aids and

requires

a room specially approved by the fire inspector for nonambulatory

h occupancy.

P . —— ——————— —— ———— ——  ——————— o — . o i S~ T — ——— S~ —— — ot S S

_._—_.-__._.—____.——....___——___—_.__ T T e s e - —— — —



A-202,10 MINIMUM NEEDS OF RECIPIENTS IN NONMEDICAL OUT=CF=-HOME A=202,10
. CARE FACILITIES (Continued)

GROUP | - MINIMUM TO MODERATE CARE AND SUPERVISION

Board, room, personal supervision and assistance = Allow charge for care¥

not to exceed = = = = = = = = = = = = = © = « = = = = = = = = = - - = = $128.50
Clothing ($10), personal expense ($7), recreation and education ($6), trans-

portation and errand service ($12), community participation ($4) - - - 39,00
Cost of living increase = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = 8.00

(Components of $128.50 charge, include shelter and utilities $45; food
$58.50; personal supervision and assistance $25)

GROUP || - EXTENSIVE CARE AND SUPERVISION

Board, room personal care and supervision - Allow charge for care* not
to exceed = = = = = = = = = = @ = @ @ = @ @ = @ = = = = = = = = = = = $153.50

Clothing ($10), personal expenses ($7), recreation and education ($3),
transportation and errand service ($5), community participation

(Components of $153.50 charge include shelter and utilities $45; food $58.50;
personal care and supervision $50)

* ''Charge for care,'' as used herein, includes the monthly charge by the home or insti=-
tution plus a reasonable value, not to exceed the amount specified in the standard,
for any portion of the care and/or services which are provided without charge or
which the home or institution is obligated to furnish, pursuant to a life lease,
admission agreement, or partial life care contract; i.e., has been paid for in
advance.

When the charge exceeds the maximum specified, the actual charge is allowed within
the following limits:

(1) For a three-months period to enable the recipient to secure care within the
max imum;

(2) For as long as a qualified practitioner recommends against moving the recipient.

When adequate facilities are not available in the community within the specified
maxima, local maxima rates, not to exceed the minimum for which adequate care is
available, shall be established by the county. Such rates and the basis therefor
are to be recorded with the SDSW, |In extablishing local rates consideration is to
be given to .

(1) Levels of care recipients need and receive from home or institution and
(2) Fees charged nonrecipients for comparable care,

“* When one or more of these items is included in the charge for care, modification
in the allowance is required,

. , v "




STATE OF CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY RONALD REAGAN, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

2415 FIRST AVENUE, P.O. BOX 8074
SACRAMENTO 95818

January 17, 1967

CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 1912 (AB, 0AS)

TO: COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENTS
COUNTY BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS

ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL MAXIMUM RATES FOR OUT-OF-HOME CARE (RE REGULATION
SECS. A-B-202.10)

The following material was formerly included in Circular Letter 1186 (AB,
OAS), and obsoleted in error. This is now being reissued with no change
except deletion of a reference to the MAA program pending its revision and
inclusion in an appropriate section of department policies and procedures.

Manual Sections A and B-202.10 specify maximum allowances for Groups |, II,
and Ill, Out-of-Home Care. However, the regulations provide that when
adequate facilities are not available in a particular community within the
specified state maxima, local maxima rates shall be established by the county
welfare department. The local maximum may not exceed the minimum amount

for which adequate care is available in the community. Local maximum rates
and the basis therefor are to be recorded with the State Department of

Social Welfare.

It is essential that any local rate which exceed the state maximum as speci-
fied in the regulations be supported by factual evidence and that such evi-
dence be reported to the State Department of Social Welfare as part of the
basis for the local rate. The following questions are suggestive of the

type of information which may assist counties in evaluating the need for local
rates in excess of the state rates and in repotting the basis for such rates
to the State Department of Social Welfare.

1. How many facilites are there in the community that provide Group |,
Il or Ill care for public assistance recipients?

2., How recently have these facilites been surveyed by the county to
determine what types of care are available and the minimum rates
for such care?

3. What plan does the county have to assure current information regard-
ing availability of facilities and minimum rates?

L. what is the minimum rate in the community for which adequate care
can be secured for each of the specified groups and how was this
minimum established?



5. Are rates the same throughout the county or are different maximum
rates established for different localities in the county?

6. What is the minimum fee charged nonrecipients for each of the speci-
fied groups?

7. What ceiling on rates is used by the county for County General
Relief recipients in each of the specified groups? |f this rate
is different than that which is being established for categorical
aid recipients, what is the basis for the difference?

8. Are the established local maximum rates for public assistance re-
cipients higher than the state rates because services other than
board, room and personal care are provided by the facilites in
which care is available? |f so, what are these services and are
they within the standard for an assistance recipient?

9. What negotiations have there been between the county and the various
facilities in the establishment of maximum rates for categorical aid
recipients?

Required reports on local maximum rates and the basis therefor are to be sent
to the appropriate area office of the State Department of Social Welfare with

a copy to the 0ld Age Security Bureau, Sacramento. |f the rates as established
by the county appear to be supported by the facts, they will be accepted as
part of the state standard.

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Remove and destroy after January 1, 1968.

CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 1912 (AB, 0AS)
Page 2

®




LOCAL RATES

County Group | Care Group Il Care
Contra Costa $ 165 . $ 200
Del Norte 150 *
El Dorado 175. ; 175
Humboldt % : 175
Imperial 150 *
Inyo 150 *
Lake 150 220
Marin 200 225
Mendocino 150 200
Napa 150 200
San Francisco ' 150 200
San Mateo 150 ’ 175
Santa Barbara 150 200
Santa Clara 179 219
Shasta 250 300 *%
Solano 150 200
Sonoma * 200
Stanislaus 160 175
Tulare 150 * ) Py
Ventura 2257 - .Z/W/n’%g e
Ave LA en)

* No change from state established ceiling

#* |n effect in the éounty but not accepted as part of the state standard.

-
.
]



ab et
L7

June 1, 1967

Assemblyman Edward Elliott
State Capitol
Sacremento, California 95814

Dear Assemblyman Elllott:

This Is to advise you that the administration is officially opposed to
the enactment of Assembly Bill No. 1864, which proposes to require the
Director to allow an excess need attowance which can be collected by
the operator of the boarding home In excess of the amount of money

that Is decliared by the Director In his rate schedule 8s necessary for
the adequate care of the recipient residing in such boarding home or
institution. We believe that this provision would lead to uncontrolled
activities on the part of operators of boarding homes or institutions
which would not be consistent with proper and efficient care cf the
recipients residing therein,

You have Introduced another bill, Assembly Bi1! No. 1863, which would
provide for adequate funding of the total range of care that can be
provided by facilitles offering care to the ambulatory aged. This bill
is @ much sounder approach to the problem and would offer greater pro-
tection to recipients.

 Sincerely yours, zéji;bdf’///
N 6220 ] Tated

e e e

John C. Montgomery
Director

bcec: Director's File
Central File

VG:MF

L/



é,/féc') q-30

June 14, 1567

¥r, Vernon L. Sturgeon
Leglislative Secretary
Governor's Office

State Capitol

Sacramento, California 93514

Dear Nr, Sturgeon:

This i3 in response to Ceorge Steffes' request for information relative
to the Montecello 3chool for the Retarded in Samta Clara County., As 1
understand it, Assemblyman Lantermsa has asked why we have not used this
facilit; for placerieat of mentally i1l and mentally retarded youth oa
leave from mental hospitals. ?

Tae facts are:
1. This is a residential school -~ not 4 nursing home.

2. It's rates are high, $415 per wonth, the approximate cost of state
hospital care, and far more than we generall; pay for non-medical
out-of-houe care.

3. It is a large factility, over 100 beds, and even if the rates were
more wmoderate it i{s doubtful that we would have enough demand for
this type of facility in the S5anta Clara area to be a prime user
of the apace.

4. Ve do have unused funds remaining im the current year because our
rates were frozen at 3200 per moath by the Department of Finance
until April 1, 15%7. However, cur placement level for the past two
months commits us to approximately Cthe montaly level of expenditure
that the 1567-63 budset will allow. To exceed this level now with
unused funds would require a cutback in placements for July 1, or
socn thersafter.

S. The primary user of this type of facility would ordinarily be the
county probation office. They ordinarily have miny youth im their
custody that are mentaily disturbed and respond to care in tais type



Vernon L. Sturgeoa -2~ June 14, 1967

of facility. The Santa Clara County probation office does not use
this facility for reasons that are not altogether cleaxr., Their
failure to utilize this resource has apparently influenced neigh-
boring counties who may not have adequate resources of thig type ia
their own county but are reluctant to use a facility within & county
that the county itself does not use. The net result is aa almost
cozplete loss of the prime source of placements.

We bave not and would not exclude this facility as a placement resource.
However, it was out of veach fiscally prior to April 1, 1507, and is
still too expeasive to use except for a few special problem cases. Our
available funding 4s §.50,000 for 1967-68, This fund wust be used for a
variety of types of facilities which are required to meet the nceds of
all mentally retarded leave patieats for whom other fiscal resources are
not available. This includes all ageas and all typea of liceansed private
facility placements throu;hout the entire state. If we used this facility
for %0 placements, this would consume over ome~half of the total available
funds.

Sincerely,

¥, Calvin lLocher
Chief Deputy Director

ks



